506673866 05/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6720681

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID-HENRY OLIVER	03/09/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMCAL ENTERPRISES, LLC D/B/A BOTTLEKEEPER	
Street Address:	23606 N. 19TH AVE., SUITE 12A	
City:	PHOENIX	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85085	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17228154

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)715-5155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127155000

Email: lucinda.marcello@QUARLES.COM

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	175599-00005 2 OF 3	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN D. DEANGELIS	
SIGNATURE:	/Justin D. DeAngelis/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=168824-00030-64-93-Oliver-Assignment#page1.tif source=168824-00030-64-93-Oliver-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506673866 REEL: 056302 FRAME: 0210

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT ("Agreement") is entered into by and between David-Henry Oliver ("Oliver"), an individual, and Cusp Development, on one hand; and CamCal Enterprises, LLC ("Company") on the other.

WHEREAS, Oliver contributed to certain intellectual property which is described in applications for Letters Patent of the United States entitled: BOTTLE CONTAINER ENCLOSURE for application Serial No. 16/440,603, filed on June 13, 2019, Serial No. 16/583,520, filed on September 26, 2019, and Serial No. 17/113,370, filed on December 7, 2020 ("CamCal IP");

WHEREAS, Oliver, Cusp Development, and Camcal Enterprises, LLC d/b/a Bottlekeeper, an Arizona limited liability company having a mailing address of 23606 N. 19th Ave., Suite 12A, Phoenix, Arizona 85085 entered into an Intellectual Property Assignment and Release on March 04, 2021 (the "Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignment, Oliver and Cusp Development, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Oliver and Cusp Development hereby acknowledge, assigned all of their respective rights, titles, and interests to the CamCal IP and agreed to execute all documents as requested, and assigned to Company all rights in any patent application filed on the CamCal IP;

WHEREAS, Company, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire rights, titles, and interests in and to the CamCal IP, and in and to any patent applications that may be filed thereon, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, Oliver and Cusp Development, for good and valuable consideration already received, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confirm, have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and—if the Assignment was ineffective for that purpose—by this assignment do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey, unto Company, its successors and assigns, the entire rights, titles, and interests throughout the world, in and to the CamCal IP, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to any applications filed in the United States or any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on the CamCal IP in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions, or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said CamCal IP TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said CamCal IP, and all rights to sue for any acts of past infringement of the CamCal IP;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said CamCal IP to Company, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire rights, titles, and interests in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of Company, its successors, and assigns;

AND we do hereby covenant and warrant that Oliver and Cusp Development did have or do presently have full right to convey the entire rights, titles, and interests herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances, and liens whatsoever, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith;

1

AND we do hereby covenant and agree to and with Company, its successors, and assigns, that they, their executors, administrators, or other personal representatives, will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, powers, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers, and other documents, which in the opinion of counsel for Company, its successors, and assigns, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country more effectually to secure to and vest in Company, its successors, and assigns, the entire rights, titles, and interests, in and to said CamCal IP, applications or applications, patents, right, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred, and conveyed pursuant to the Assignment or otherwise hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Oliver and the duly authorized representative of Cusp Development, have executed this Agreement on the date indicated below.

David-Henry Oliver

March 9, 2021

Date

Cusp Development

By: David-Henry Oliver

March 9, 2021

Date